

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
WESTERN DIVISION**

KIMBERLY DIEI,

Plaintiff,

v.

RANDY BOYD, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.:
2:21-cv-02071-JTF-cgc

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS ALL CLAIMS FOR
DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

GREG HAROLD GREUBEL
PA Bar No. 321130; NJ Bar No. 171622015; CA Bar No. 343028; IA Bar No. 201452
(Admitted *pro hac vice*)
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Tel: (215) 717-3473
Fax: (215) 717-3440
greg.greubel@thefire.org

EDD PEYTON
TN Bar No. 25635
SPICER RUDSTROM, PLLC
119 South Main, Suite 700
Memphis, Tennessee 38103
Tel: (901) 522-2318
Fax: (901) 526-0213
epeyton@spicerfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
Defendants Twice Punished Diei for Viewpoints She Expressed in Off-Campus, Personal Social Media Posts.	3
Diei Brought Suit Against Defendants to Vindicate Her Constitutional Rights.	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	7
I. Diei’s Graduation Does Not Moot Her Claims for Retrospective Declaratory Relief.....	7
II. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity on Diei’s Claims for Damages.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anders v. Cuevas</i> , 984 F.3d 1166 (6th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	13
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 38 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Cahoo v. SAS Analytics Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2019)	13, 14
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004)	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Fialka-Feldman v. Oakland University Board of Trustees</i> , 639 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2011)	10, 11, 13
<i>Hooban v. Boling</i> , 503 F.2d 648 (6th Cir. 1974)	12
<i>PeTA v. Rasmussen</i> , 298 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2002)	8, 9, 10
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	8
<i>Sandison v. Michigan High School Athletic Association, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 1026 (6th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	15, 16
<i>Thompson v. Ohio State University</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	14, 15
<i>Yoder v. Univ. of Louisville</i> , No. 3:09CV-205-S, 2011 WL 5434279 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 9, 2011)	11
<i>Yoder v. University of Louisville</i> , 526 F. App'x 537 (6th Cir. 2013)	11, 12
